

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE MF GLOBAL HOLDINGS
LIMITED SECURITIES LITIGATION

:
:
: Civil Action No. 1:11-CV-07866-VM
:
:

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:

All Securities Actions
(*DeAngelis v. Corzine*)

:
:
: ECF CASE
:
:
:

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CO-LEAD COUNSEL'S
MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES
AND REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES**

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
& GROSSMANN LLP**

Salvatore J. Graziano
Hannah G. Ross
Jai Chandrasekhar
1251 Avenue of the Americas, 44th Floor
New York, NY 10020
Telephone: (212) 554-1400
Facsimile: (212) 554-1444

*Co-Lead Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs,
the Remaining Senior Notes Underwriter
Class, and Settling Plaintiff Government of
Guam Retirement Fund*

BLEICHMAR FONTI & AULD LLP

Javier Bleichmar
Dominic J. Auld
Cynthia Hanawalt
7 Times Square, 27th Floor
New York, New York 10036
Telephone: (212) 789-1340
Facsimile: (212) 205-3960

*Co-Lead Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs
and the Remaining Senior Notes Underwriter
Class*

Dated: June 3, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

ARGUMENT5

I. COUNSEL ARE ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES FROM THE COMMON FUND5

II. THE COURT SHOULD AWARD A REASONABLE PERCENTAGE OF THE COMMON FUND6

III. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES ARE REASONABLE UNDER EITHER THE PERCENTAGE-OF-THE-FUND METHOD OR THE LODESTAR METHOD.....7

A. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable Under the Percentage-of-the-Fund Method.....7

B. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable Under the Lodestar Method9

IV. OTHER FACTORS CONSIDERED BY COURTS IN THE SECOND CIRCUIT CONFIRM THAT THE REQUESTED FEE IS FAIR AND REASONABLE.....12

A. The Time and Labor Expended Support the Requested Fee.....13

B. The Risks of the Litigation Support the Requested Fee14

C. The Magnitude and Complexity of the Action Support the Requested Fee16

D. The Quality of Settling Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Representation Supports the Requested Fee17

E. The Requested Fee in Relation to the Settlement18

F. Public Policy Considerations Support the Requested Fee18

G. The Approval of Settling Plaintiffs and the Reaction of the Class to Date Support the Requested Fee.....19

V. SETTLING PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL’S EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND WERE NECESSARILY INCURRED TO ACHIEVE THE BENEFIT OBTAINED20

CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Adelphia Commc 'ns Corp. Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , No. 03 MDL 1529 LMM, 2006 WL 3378705 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 272 F. App'x 9 (2d Cir. 2008)	18
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	8, 15
<i>In re Am. Home Mortg. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07-MD-1898 (TCP), slip op. (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 14, 2010).....	8
<i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.</i> , No. 09-CV-118 VM, 2012 WL 1981505 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 2012).....	11, 18
<i>In re AremisSoft Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 109 (D.N.J. 2002).....	9
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	6
<i>Bd. of Trs. of AFTRA Ret. Fund v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 686(SAS), 2012 WL 2064907 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2012).....	11
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	7
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	5
<i>In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 7895 (DAB), 2011 WL 1899715 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011).....	20
<i>Citiline Holdings, Inc. v. iStar Fin., Inc.</i> , No. 1:08-cv-03612-RJS, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 5, 2013).....	8
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	15
<i>City of Pontiac Gen. Emps. ' Ret. Sys. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 954 F. Supp. 2d 276 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	8

City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.,
 No. 11 CIV. 7132 CM GWG, 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014),
aff'd, 607 F. App'x 73 (2d Cir. 2015).....10

In re CMS Energy Sec. Litig.,
 Case No. 02-CV-72004 (GCS), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96786 (E.D. Mich.
 Sept. 6, 2007)9

In re Comverse Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 06-CV-1825 (NGG) (RER), 2010 WL 2653354 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2010) *passim*

Cornwell v. Credit Suisse Grp.,
 No. 08-cv-03758 (VM), slip op. (S.D.N.Y. July 18, 2011)11

In re DaimlerChrysler AG Sec. Litig.,
 No. 00-0993 (KAJ), slip op. (D. Del. Feb. 5, 2004)9

In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.,
 No. 12-2389, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015)8

In re FLAG Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 02-CV-3400 (CM) (PED), 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010)..... *passim*

In re Freddie Mac Sec. Litig.,
 No. 03-CV-4261 (JES), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98380 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 27,
 2006)8

In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)17

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,
 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... *passim*

In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 12-CIV-8557 CM, 2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014).....10

Hicks v. Morgan Stanley,
 No. 01 Civ. 10071 (RJH), 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005).....6, 19

In re L.G. Philips LCD Co. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 1:07-cv-00909-RJS, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 2011)8

Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.,
 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....11, 19

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 04 Civ. 8144 (CM), 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009).....19

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)7, 12, 6

In re Merck & Co., Inc. Vytorin/Zetia Sec. Litig.,
No. 08-2177 (DMC)(JAD), 2013 WL 5505744 (D.N.J. Oct. 1, 2013).....9

Missouri v. Jenkins,
491 U.S. 274 (1989).....7, 10

In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
MDL No. 1222 (CLB), 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26795 (S.D.N.Y. June 12,
2003)8

In re Platinum & Palladium Commodities Litig.,
No. 10-CV-3617, 2015 WL 4560206 (S.D.N.Y. July 7, 2015).....10

Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. SafeNet, Inc.,
No. 06-cv-5797 (PAC), slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2010)8

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
146 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001)9

In re Sadia S.A. Sec. Litig.,
No. 08 Civ. 9528 (SAS), 2011 WL 6825235 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 28, 2011).....8

Savoie v. Merchs. Bank,
166 F.3d 456 (2d Cir. 1999).....6

Silverman v. Motorola, Inc.,
No. 07 C 4507, 2012 WL 1597388 (N.D. Ill. May 7, 2012), *aff'd*, 739 F.3d
956 (7th Cir. 2013).....9

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....6

In re Tower Grp. Int'l Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
13 Civ. 5852 (AT), slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 23, 2015).....8

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 05 MDL 01695 (CM), 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)6, 10, 17, 19

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....7

In re Washington Mut., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 2:08-md-1919 MJP, 2011 WL 8190466 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 4, 2011).....9

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)1
